No. 230, A.]

[Published March 5, 1891.

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to consolidate and amend an act to incorporate the city of Green Bay and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

▲mends chap-**SECTION 1.** Section 3 of chapter 1 of chapter ter 169, laws of 169 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1882, is Wards and hereby amended so as to read as follows: Sectheir boundation 3. All that part of said city lying south of a First ward. line commencing in the center of the channel of the Fox river and running thence south sixty. four degrees east, through the center of the tier of blocks commencing with block number four, upon the recorded plat of Astor, of record in the register's office of the county of Brown, to the eastern boundary line of said city, shall be and constitute the First ward. All that part of said Second ward. city bounded south by the First ward, as above described, west by the center line of the channel of the Fox river, north by a line commencing in the center of the channel of said Fox river, and running thence south, sixty four degrees east, along the northern boundary line of lots numbered nine, thirty, forty seven, sixty eight and eighty five as the same are laid down on the plat of Navarino, of record in the Register's office of said county of Brown, to the west line of Jefferson street, thence in a northeasterly direction to the northwest corner of lot numbered five hundred and thirty two on said last mentioned plat, then south sixty four degrees east to the western boundary line of Jackson street in said city. and east by the western boundary line of Jackson street. said shall be and constitute the Second ward; all that part Third ward. of said city bounded south by the second and fifth ward, as above described, west by the center line of the channel of Fox river, north by the center line of the channel of East river and east by the westerly boundary line of Webster avenueshall be, and constitute the Third ward; all the remaining

ries.

parts of said city not included in the First, Second, Fourth ward. Third and Fifth wards herein described, shall be and constitute the Fourth ward; all that part of said city bounded south by the First ward, west by the Second ward north by a line commencing at Fifth ward. the northeast corner of lot number five hundred and fifty-five on said plat of Navarino and running thence south, sixty-four degrees east to the westerly boundary line of Eleventh street in said city, thence in a northeasterly direction to a point on the easterly boundary line of said Eleventh street, in the center of St. Clair street at its junction with said Eleventh street, thence easterly along the center of said St. Clair street to the easterly termination thereof, and thence south sixty-four degrees east to the center line of the channel of East river and on the east by the center line of the channel of East river, shall be and constitute the Fifth ward.

SECTION 2. Section 1, of chapter 2, of chapter Amends chap-169 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1882, as ter 169, laws of amended by chapter 2, of the laws of Wisconsin amended. for the year 1983, is amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, two aldermen from each City officers. ward, and one supervisor from each ward, a city treasurer, city clerk and three justices for the city at large; one of said justices shall be elected as and called police justice. All other officers necessary for the proper management of the affairs of said city, shall be appointed by the common council, except the police force, which shall be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the council.

SECTION 3. Section 4 of chapter 115 of the laws Amends chapof Wisconsin for the year 1889, is amended so as ter 115, laws of to read as follows: At the first charter election ward officers. held after the passage and publication of this act no aldermen shall be elected in the First and Third wards; one alderman shall be elected in the Second ward, who shall hold his office for two years; two aldermen shall be elected in the Fourth ward, the alderman-elect who shall have received the largest number of votes, shall hold his office for two years, and the alderman-elect who shall have received the next largest number of votes, shall hold his office for one year, and one alderman shall be elected in the Fifth ward, who shall

hold his office for one year. Thereafter at the charter election there shall be elected in each ward one alderman who shall hold his office for two years.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and publication

Approved March 24, 1891.

No. 26, A.]

[Published March 10, 1891.

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Reedsburg.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends chapter 128, laws of 1887.

City officers.

Amends chapter 128, laws of 1887.

All officers elected for one year.

SECTION 1. Section 5 of chapter 128, of the laws of 1887, (being the charter of the city of Reedsburg), is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 5. The officers to be elected by the people, shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor, clerk, three justices of the peace, two constables, one marshal and one street commissioner for the city at large, and three aldermen for each ward, all of said officers, except justices of the peace, constables, marshal and street commissioner shall be freeholders in said city.

SECTION 2. Section 9 of said chapter 128, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 9. All officers elected except justices of the peace and aldermen, shall unless elected to fill a vacancy, hold their respective offices for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; provided, however, that the council shall have power, for due cause, satisfactory to them, to expel any of their own number, and to remove from office any officer or